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Ul 0Dear Ms. Bayo: u:> 

Enclosed herewith for filing in the above-referenced docket on behalf ofUS LEC of Florida 
Inc., XO Florida, Inc., Time Warner Telecom ofFlorida, LP, ITC'\DeltaCom Communica60ns and 
KMC Telecom Inc. ("Petitioners") are the following documents: 

1. Original and fifteen copies of Petitioners' Response in Opposition to BellSouth's 
Motion to Dismiss Joint Petition and Joint Amended Petition; and 

2. A disk in Word Perfect 6.0 containing a copy of the Response. 

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the extra copy of this letter 
"filed" and returning the copy to me. 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Joint Petition of US LEC of Florida 
Inc., XO Florida, Inc., Time Warner 
Telecom of Florida, LP, 1TC”DeltaCom 
Communications and KMC Telecom Inc. 
objecting to and requesting 
suspension of proposed CCS7 
Access Arrangement Tariff filed by 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 

Docket No. 010850-TP 

Filed: July 16,2001 

PETITIONERS’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO 
BELLSOUTH’S MOTION TO DISMISS JOINT PETITION 

AND JOINT AMENDED PETITION 

Petitioners US LEC of Florida Inc., XO Florida, Inc., Time Warner Telecom of Florida, LP, 

ITG9eltaCom Communications and KMC Telecom, Inc., pursuant to Rule 28- 106.204( l), Florida 

Administrative Code, hereby file their Response in Opposition to BellSouth Telecommunications, 

I n c h  (“BellSouth”) Motion to Dismiss Joint Petition and Joint Amended Petition, and state as 

fo 110 ws : 

1. On June 14, 2001, Petitioners filed their Petition Objecting to and Requesting 

Suspension of BellSouth’s Proposed CCS7 Access Arrangement Tariff, Tariff No. T-010546 

(“Proposed Tariff ’), pending the scheduling of a formal administrative hearing conceming the 

Proposed Tariff pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57( I), Florida Statutes. Subsequently, on 

June 18, 2001, pursuant to Rule 28-1 06.202, Florida Administrative Code, Petitioners filed their 

Joint Amended Petition correcting and clarifjring specific allegations set forth in the original Joint 

Petition. 
* 

2. On July 5 ,  2001, BellSouth filed its Motion to Dismiss the Joint Petition and Joint 

Amended Petition. 



3. The legal standards to be applied in addressing a motion to dismiss are well 

established in Florida. As stated by the First District Court of Appeal in Varnes v. Dawkins, 624 

So.2d 349,350 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993): 

The f ic t ion of a motion to dismiss is to raise as a question of law the 
sufficiency of the facts alleged to state a cause of action. CunnoZZy v. 
Sebeco, Inc., 89 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1956); P.P. Fish v. Post of Amvets 
#85,560 So.2d 337 (Fla. PDCA 1990) ..... Significantly, all material 
factual allegations of the complaint must be taken as true. (Citations 
omitted). 

Indeed, a motion to dismiss tests only the legal sufficiency of a complaint or petition to state a cause 

of action and is not intended to determine issues of ultimate fact. McWtzirfer, Reeves, McGZothZin, 

Davidson, Reif& Backus, P.A. v. Weiss, 704 So.2d 214,215 (Fla. 2"d DCA 1998). Moreover, a 

motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim should be granted only if it appears to a certainty that 

the petitioner would be unable to recover under any set of facts that could be proved in support of 

the petitisn. Seep e-g., Hunnings vn Texaco, lizc., 29 F.3d 1480, f 484 (1 1 th Cir. 1994). 

4. Under the above-stated legal standards, BellSouth's Motion to Dismiss must be 

denied. BellSouth does not even allege that Petitioners have failed to state a claim for a formal 

administratiwe hearing to resolve their objections concerning the Proposed Tariff. Indeed, BellSouth 

provides absolutely no citation to any legal authority - - case law, statute, rule, Commission order 

or otherwise - - in support of its Motion to Dismiss. Instead, BellSouth essentially takes issue with 

the factual allegations, objections and legal arguments raised in the Petition, an approach which is 

clearly outside the scope of'a Motion to Dismiss. BellSouth's disagreement with the allegations in 

the Joint Amended Petition provide no basis for dismissal of the Joint Amended Petition. 
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5 .  Although BellSouth’s Motion to Dismiss provides no legal basis for dismissal, the 

Motion does in fact underscore the need for an evidentiary hearing to address the numerous factual, 

legal and policy issues arising out of the Proposed Tariff. 

6. In its Motion to Dismiss, BellSouth defines SS7 functionality. The parties agree that 

SS7 provides signaling functionality, but that signaling functionality is generated at the local switch 

and is routed to BellSouth via a hubbing vendor such as Illuminet unless the carrier has Service 

Transfer Points (“STPs”) directly connected to BellSouth. Contrary to BellSouth’s assertion on page 

2 of its Motion, item three, that BellSouth has not received any compensation for SS7 service in 

relation to non-local intrastate calls, the links and ports have historically been paid in totality by 

carriers and third party vendors who connected to STPs pursuant to BellSouth’s FCC tariff. To say 

that BellSouth did not receive any compensation is simply wrong. 

7. Further, BellSouth does not deny that it cannot measure SS7 messages. BellSouth 

is attempting to shift the cost and burden of measuring, tracking and assigning jurisdiction of the 

TCAP and ISW messages onto all other carriers, an expense and burden that many carriers are not 

equipped to incur. 

8. hazingly,  BellSouth states on page 5 of its Motion to Dismiss that it is unaware of 

any reason why a carrier would believe that it had to develop a PIU/PLU for BellSouth’s originating 

traffic. BellSouth apparently has not read its own Description and Justification Filing filed with the 

Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) wherein BellSouth defines the demand 

determinations for third party vendors indicating that all messages (local, interstate and intrastate 

long distamce, and non-call related messages) will be counted (including those originated on 

BellSouth’s network) and will be part of the billed messages. copy of BellSouth’s Description 
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and Justification Filing dated April 30, 2001 filed with the FCC attached hereto as Exhibit A, at 

Section 4 “Tariff Review Plan”, pp. 3-4.) 

9. Further, BellSouth’s own management describes how these messages will be billed 

as follows: 

Your SS7 provider will be required to provide BellSouth with the 
Signaling PIU and a Signaling PLU. These will be used to determine 
the percent of the taxes on these revenues that go to the state and Jocal 
governments and the percent that go to the federal government. The 
rates for local, intraLATA, interLATA, and non-call-associated 
signaling messages are the same. 

* * * 

BellSouth will be charging the directly connected SS7 customer for 
all SS7 messages defined in the tariff, whether they are associated 
with a local or long distance call or whether they are non-call- 
associated messages. 

* * * 

At the FCC’s request, the monies gathered by the new tariffs will be 
offset by reductions to the InterLATA carriers in local access charges. 

- See copy of e n d  ‘message fpom Mark Robblns to Tom Hyde dated May 29,2001 attached hereto 

as Exhibit B. % x i  short, BellSouth has not been clear or upfront as to the application of this Proposed 

Tariff filing and has made contradictory statements. 

IO. Again on page 5 of its Motion, BellSouth claims that is has not previously recovered 

this cost. But this statement completely contradicts the Description and Justification BellSouth filed 

with the FCC wherein it claimed that costs are currently recovered under local switching. See 

Exhibit A at Section 2.0, page 2.’ 

I Section 2.0 of BellSouth’s Description and Justification Filing states , in pertinent part: “With this 
filing, signaling usage will no longer be bundled with local switching. CCS7 will be restructured 
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11. Finally, BellSouth states that ILECs that have STPs will not be impacted, but 

BellSouth is very aware that this tariff filing will impact those ILECs that use third party hubbing 

vendors such as Illuminet. It is noteworthy that a coalition of independent telephone companies have 

filed an intervention and a petition similar to the one in this case in South Carolina. Exhibit C 

to this Response. Attached as Exhibit D is a copy of a similar intervention filed by certain 

independent telephone companies in Mississippi. 

12. For example, BellSouth takes issue with the Petitioners’ concems and objections 

outlined in the Joint Amended Petition regarding the charges in the Proposed Tariff for CCS7 related 

services in connection with local calls. BellSouth argues that Petitioners’ objection in this regard 

is a non-issue because CCS7 charges are already addressed in interconnection agreements between 

BellSouth and Petitioners. This is a contested question of fact - - not a basis for dismissal of the 

Joint Amended Petition. To the extent BellSouth submits testimony and evidence demonstrating that 

these charges have been negotiated by BellSouth and Petitioners for local calls and that such charges 

are reflected in interconnection agreements, additional issues still remain. For example, can 

BellSouth use the Proposed Tariff to impose additional CCS7 related charges on ALECs for 

IntraLATA. toll calls in what amounts to .a “de facto” unilateral amendment to a negotiated 

interconnection agreement? Such issues must be explored through evidence and testimony through 

a formal administrative proceeding. 

such that billing for ISUP and TCAP will occur per signaling message, To reflect that previously 
bundled signaling usage will, under the restructure, be billed on a per signaling message basis, local 
switching charges are being reduced.” 
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13. BellSouth also alleges that because the Proposed Tariff has no application to local 

calls between the networks of Petitioners and BellSouth, then there is no basis for Petitioners’ 

concern that the charges in the Proposed Tariff violate Section 364.051(2), Florida Statutes, which 

is the price cap statute for basic service. Again, this is a question of both fact and law which will 

require the Commission to take evidence to determine, for example, if CCS7 related charges are 

reflected in interconnection agreements between BellSouth and Petitioners and, if so, whether such 

charges violate Section 364.05 1 (2), Florida Statutes. Alternatively, if the Commission were to find 

that the charges in the Proposed Tariff do not fall within the scope of Section 364.051, and 

particularIy in view of BellSouth’s own characterization of the Proposed Tariff as a “new intrastate 

access service offering,” then there are legitimate questions of fact and law as to whether these 

access charges violate pertinent provisions of Section 364.163, Florida Statutes, concerning network 

access servicesb Indeed, even if BellSouth is able to demonstrate that the CCS7 charges in the 

Proposed Tariff apply only to IntraLATA Toll Traffic, then issues remain as to whether CCS7 costs 

are already recovered in BellSouth’s intrastate switched access charges which are priced significantly 

above cost, 

14, Finally, while BellSouth may disagree with Petitioners’ objections to the charges in 

the Proposed Tariff on the basis that said charges will necessitate increased rates across the 

telecommunications industry in Florida, BellSouth’s disagreement provides no legal basis for 

dismissal ofthe Joint Amended Petition. Indeed, BellSouth’s tacit admission that the charges in the 

Proposed Tariff could indeed bring price increases by competing providers to recover these costs is 

a policy issue with ramifications to an unlimited number of telecommunications carriers across the 

industry, including Petitioners, and certainly merits further exploration in this docket. 
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15. In sum, under the principles of law governing motions to dismiss, BellSouth has 

failed to allege any legal basis or citation to any legal authority supporting dismissal of Petitioners' 

Joint Amended Petition. BellSouth's Motion to Dismiss is nothing more than a series of 

unsupported facts and arguments, which only underscore the need for a formal administrative 

hearing to address Petitioners' concerns and objections regarding the Proposed Tariff. 

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, the Petitioners respectfully request that the 

Commission deny BellSouth's Motion to Dismiss Joint Petition and Joint Amended Petition. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Martin P. McDonf(el1, Esq. 
Rutledge, Ecenia, Pumell & Hoffman, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 551 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
(850) 68 1-6788 (Telephone) 
(850) 681-6515 (TelecspaeK) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Joint ALECs’ Response in Opposition 
to BellSouth’s Motion to Dismiss Joint Petition and Joint Amended Petition was Eurnished by U. S. 
Mail to the following this 1 6‘h day of July, 2001 : 

Nancy B. White, Esq. 
c/o Nancy Sims 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
150 N. Monroe Street, Suite 400 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Jason Fudge, Esq. 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Room 370 
Tallahassee, Florida 323 99-08 5 0 

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq. 
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I . .. 

BELLSOUTH TELECOI"lCATIONS, MC. 

DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION 

BELLSOUm CCS7 ACCESS A R M N G E W  

TRANSMITTAL NO, 588 

April 30,200 1 



I .O INTRODUCTION 

With this filing, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. hereinafter refemd to as 

“BellSouW is revising its F.C.C TariRNa. 1 relative to CCS7 Access Anmgemcnt such 

that a charge will apply tu all Integrated Switched Digital Network User Part 

(ISUP) and Transaction Capabilities Application Part (TCAP) messages, At the same 
\ 

time, local switching rate0 are being reduced to reflect the usage sensitive CCS7 

reshc ture. 

2.0 CCS7 ACCESS ARRANGEMEN - RESTRUCTURE 

When P customer orders CCS7 Arrangement, the customer may currently choose 

BellSouth CCS7 Usage Peatuw as an Optional Feature for the billing of call set-up 

(ISUP) md non-mlf set-up flCAP) mesagee. Altsmati~aly~ signaling usage i~ bundled 

with Feature Group B locat switching. With this filing, signaling usage will no b n p  be 

buaad!e$ with 11oml switching. CCS7 will be: restructured such that billing for ISUP and 

usage, will, under the restructure, ba billed on a per signaling message basis, 

local switching chargcs 8re being reduced. 

2.1 PRICE CAP INDICES AND AVERAGE TRAFFIC SENSITWE (ATS) RATES 

As dispBspd an the TRP provided with this filing and Appendix A, Workpaper SUM-A, 

the revisions proposed in this filing keep BellSouth within all allowable pnce cap limits. 

In addition, as shown in Workpeper TGT- 1 I this filing has no impact on the cuneat ATS 

rate of SO.OO6197, 

3.0 U T E S  AND ECONOMXC WFORMATiON 
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With this filing, customers will begin being billed for ISUP and TCAP usage charges a8 

as of June 15,2001, This delay in billing is necessary in order to allow htmstatc CCS7 

tariffs to be filed in each of the states where BellSouth operates and to become cRectivc 

an the ~ a m e  day as the interstate tariff. 

4.0 TARIFF REVIEW PLAN (TRP) 

Total SS7 demand was detcrmincd through the completion of two steps. DemaPd had to 

First, to determine the number of query messages associated with interstate access 

demand, total 1999 interstate voice messages by call rype weft pulled h m  CABS 

statistiad b i h g  reesrds, AfiW abhining 1999 vsics ma8onge demmdp the q m ~ w  

of query messages was obtained by multiplying the voice message damand by call type by 

thc average number o f l  UP and Z A P  query messages usociatcd with a cdB. The 

avwage number of JSUP and $CAP mesoesges sssociated wit31 et calf is dttai led in 

“%ePc0~igDg G R ~ ~ 6 = C 0 E s  ss7 techica’i reference docuxnantntiowr. 

Second, since Third Party Providers are not billed local switching by BellSouth, Third 

Party dcmamd was determined using a different method, In sddition, BellSouth did not 

have any historical data regarding Third Party Provider voice message demand accessible 

from CABS statistical billing records. ’ In order to gather this demand data, BellSouth 

identified Third Party Providers by their two-six code (the code which identifies each 

link-~ct with a carricr/cuslomcr), and then monitored the volume of 557 messages over 
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these link-sets using the Agilent Link Monitoring System. This monitoring system is 

employed by BellSouth for the purposes of collecting AMA data regarding SS7 usage (by 

ISUP and TCAP messages). Demand data was gathered in the February/March 2001 

timafiame. The volume of meseages for the observation period wag then annualized. This 

annualized voiurne was oltn reduced by a rate of 5% mually, representing demand 

growth over the 1999/2000 time frame. This demand adjustment adcquatdy represents 

the growth rate of SS7 usage across all accounts for BellSouth. 

Appendix A Workpaper TS-1 shows the ISUP demand of  127,982,699,389 messages and 

TCAP demand of 20,419,008,994 messages. This demand gcnemtts revenue of 

$6,990,933 as shown in Appendix A Workpaper SUM-A, BellSouth proposes to offset 

this additismi revenue by reducing b e e %  Switching mtes by $6,974,580 88 shown ia 

Appendix A Workpaper TS. I. 
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I---- Original Mcsaage-m--- 
From; Mark .Robbineabridgc .bellsouth. com 
[mailro:Mark.Robbine~~r~dge.belleouth.cQm~ 
Sent: Tuesday, May 2 9 ,  2 0 0 1  4:58 PM 
To! tom.hyde@Cbeyond.net 
Cc; doberg@illudnec.com; W~lliam.Prcnch2~bclleouth.com; 
julia.etrow~Cbcyon8.nct; Mark.Robbins@bridge.bell~outh.com; 
David.B.Veaeey~bridge.bells6uth.cam 
Subject: RE: TCAP & XStlP Billing 

Here is the resgonee from the 557 SMEla concerning the 957 tariff filing: 

1) 
billing on a per meeeagc baeia for a l l  887 meeaagss handled by BellSouth far 

Puxeuant t o  CC dockat 96-95, BellSouth ha8 filed a tariff  to begin 

in 
interconnecting customer. An interconnecting customer i n  defined au one that; 
ha19 a pair or a quad of SS7 l inke directly connected t o  one of BellSouth'a 
$%a 
Gateway SWab  Be%%Bsu%b will be ~ h a r g h g  &be directly comecead $87 cuetamer 
far a l l  8 % ~  mam3ages defined in the tariff, whether they are a~mxiaced  with 
a 
local or long diatance call or whether they axe non-call-asaociated 
meesagee. 
Frem BcllSauth*e perapactiwe, the tariff  wap f i l e d  a8 "revenue neutralii. A t  

tariffsr will be offset by 
aeceau ehargesr, It i o  the 

would be more equitably spread 

2)  BellSouth will not be charging or billing Cbcyond for any 557 mepaagca 
bccaerea Cbeyond docs nat have 557 linkra connected to BellSouth. 

3 )  Your S%7 provider will he required t o  provide BellSouth with the 
Signaling 
PIW and a Signaling PLU. These will be ueed to determine the per cant OF the 
taxes on thaee revenue8 thrrt go to the etate and local govcrnmence and the 
Per 
cent chat go t o  the federal governmenre The racm Fox local, intraLATA, 
h t e r L A T A ,  and non-call-aesociated iignaling mssaagas arc the iaame, 

EXHIBIT 1-1 
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FILED 
JUL 0 5  2001 

01-UN-0359 INIRIE: NOTICE OF ITS TARIFFFILING 
WHICH PROPOSES TO ADD 

BELLSOUTH BELLSOUTH CCS7 .ACCESS 
TELECUMMUNICATIONS, INC. ARRANGEMENT SERVICE IN THE 

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF AND 
* SECTION A35 OF TXIE GE!NEML 

SUBSCRIBE SERVICES TAlRxlFlp 

I .  

COMENOW, Bay SpringsTelephone Compmx Bruce TcIqbnc Company, Inc.; Calhoun 

city Telephone Company; Century Tckphmt Company of North Mississippi; Dccatur Tckphoat 

Companyn Inc.; Delta Telephone Company, Inc.: h n k h  Telephonc Company, Xnc.; Fulton 

Telephanc C " y D  hc.; G e ~ x ' g e t ~ ~ ~  Tdepho~~~r Ccmpm& Lakeside Telephonc Company; 

Mound Bayou Telephone Company, Inc.; MyrtSe Telephone Company; Noxapatcr Telephone 

.CompanyD he.; Sledge Telqhom Company, ha; S~tbGl1s Telephons Company, Inc.; and 

o f  the Cudssion's Public Utilities Rules of Practkt and Procedure and other autboity, ta allow 

their intmcation in this matter based D ~ S R  tha foBwving pun&: 

1 n e  Mississippi hdepd TelephoneC6mpmies submit this Motion to Intervene with 

respect to the May 168 2001, CCSS T ~ f f  (the "Tariff*) submitted by BellSouth 

Tclccornmunications, Xnc, ("BellSouth"). Sid Tariff was suspended by the Commission on Junc 

18,2001. 

2. Each Mississippi Independent Telephone Company is certificated in Mississippi as a 

EXHIBIT 1-1 
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led exchange telecommunications carrier and is a public utility as d e h d  by Mississippi Code of 

1972, as mended, Section 77-3-3(d)(iii). 

3. The Tariff applies to access relafed to CCS7 sefv ic~  and ad& a per message ISUP and 

T W  c k g c  of$,000035 and $,000123, sespcctivcly, and monthly rGGurring charges, in addition 

to the nomd recuning monthly charge already asscs~cd on the interstate side. CCS7 is an inherent 

fitnction of  the telephone network in Mississippi and thk catir~ country. CCS7 provides signaling 

network management, These urc new charges for CCS7. Currently them is a per message 

charge for CCS7. 

4, Decisions made in this docket regarding the establishment of CCS7 charges may have 

5. The Mississippi Independent Telephone Companies rqu& that as parties to this docket, 

they be allowed to seek clarilication of thc BellSouth CCS7 Tariff and its possible impact on the 

Missisippi hdqendernt Telephone Companies' abilities to provide universal telecommunications 

6. Tbs Mississippi Indepcndmt Telephone Companies, therefore, are interested partics 

having a substantial interest in the oukome of this docket proceeding. Sin= their interests cannot: 

be ukqudtdy rqrcsen&d by any other pady in this docket, the Mississippi hdepcndent Telephone 

Cornp~es  respectfi~!ly request that they be allowed to htcrvcne in this C ~ U G B  and fitlIy set forth 

their gosition and rights before this Codss ion .  

WHEREFORB, PREMISES CONSLDmuEb, the Misissippi Independent Telephone 

Companies rcspcctfuIly request that lhcy be abwed to intervene and participate in this CBUSC as 

parties with all rights of interested parties to fdIy set forth their position and rights and to have thc 

a401 I. llQoo#1.0g000 
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o p p o d t y  to futiy pdc ipab  in discovery and examination of witnesses of all pattk~. The 

Mississippi lndepmdat Telephone Companiw quest such other and further relief a6 to which they 

may be entitled, 

Stanley Q,%mi~!h, MSB #7607 
WATKINS LuDLAM WINTER & STENNIS, PA, 
633 N o d  State Strcet 
P. 0. Bo% 427 
Jackson, Mississippi 392050427 * 

Telephone: (601) 9494863 
Facsimile: (601) 9494804 

Attorney for the Mississippi Independent Telephone 
Cbmp~eS 



. . 

CATE 0 F SmVIC E 

I, STANLEY Q, SMITH, do hcreby c d @  ?hat h accordance with Rule 6L of the 

Mississippi Public Service Commission's PublicUtility Rules ofPracticc and Procedure, 1 have this 

date caused to be filed with thc Commission by hand dclivwy of the original and fourteen (14) 

copies of the foregoing Motion to the follo~ng: 

Mr, Brim U. Ray, Executive Stcretary 
Mississippi Public Semict Commission 
Suite 201A, The Woolfolk Building 
J ssisdppi 39201 

I Wher d i f y  that I b v c  caused to be hand delivered it true and correct copy of the 

foregoing M o t h  to the following 

Stanley Q, S& . 
Stanley Q- Smith, MSB #7607 

633 "th State Street 
P. 0. BOK 427 
Jackson, Mtssissippi 39205-0427 
Telephone: (601) 9494863 
Facsimile: (601) 949-4804 

LAM m E R  & s m s ,  P.A. 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF 

MISSISSIPPI 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS. INC. 
TCI 23000100 

ORD€R GRANTING REQUEST TO JNTERVENE 

On July 2001 ,, MISSISSIPPl INDEPENDENT TELEPHONE COMPANIES, 
filed a request to intervene jn the above-sved cause. 

The Gommissisn has considered the request and is of the opinion that, 
MRSSBSS%PP$ INDEPENENT TELEPHONE COMPANIES, should be allowed to 
intewone in this praeeedhg.. 

IT IS THEREFOWE, ORDERED that, MISSISSIPPI INDEPENDENT 
TEL€P\-IONE CQK'ANIES, are hereby allowed to intenrene. 

SO ORDERED by the Commission thk, the 6th day of July, 2001. 

Ex&u.tive Secretary 1 




